
California Carbon Dioxide Inventory for 2000-2014
— by Category as Defined in the 2008 Scoping Plan

million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Fourth Assessment Report's 100-yr Global Warming Potentials)

Carbon Dioxide

2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Transportation 181.14180.92178.76176.89179.18171.84171.15 181.44 170.55 163.91 160.64 157.48 157.61 156.23 157.88

On Road 164.00164.16162.95161.55164.50158.12157.25 164.36 155.03 150.67 146.95 143.99 143.88 142.18 143.17

Passenger Vehicles 124.17124.62124.35124.64127.50122.33121.31 123.79 117.61 116.29 113.07 110.51 109.99111.07 110.71

Heavy Duty Vehicles 39.8439.5438.6036.9137.0035.7935.94 40.57 37.42 34.38 33.88 33.48 32.1832.81 32.46

Ships & Commercial Boats 4.074.033.783.773.613.313.49 4.23 3.98 3.62 3.64 3.55 3.83 3.90 3.94

Aviation (Intrastate) 4.524.454.454.214.084.034.11 4.93 4.46 3.99 3.81 3.68 3.72 3.88 3.85

Rail 3.523.332.902.852.491.881.87 3.16 2.37 1.94 2.30 2.63 2.46 2.39 2.74

Off Road [1] 3.303.213.022.832.762.782.62 3.17 2.81 2.24 2.03 2.13 2.23 2.33 2.43

Unspecified 1.731.751.661.671.741.731.81 1.61 1.90 1.45 1.92 1.51 1.49 1.56 1.75

Industrial 84.7287.4889.6887.3687.9787.1489.13 81.64 81.93 79.40 82.83 82.27 82.57 85.01 85.10

Refineries and Hydrogen Production 29.4529.5628.8929.6529.0028.8528.24 29.02 28.24 28.12 30.23 29.86 29.65 29.00 29.17

General Fuel Use 15.8815.9116.9416.4520.2318.9620.14 14.69 15.92 15.49 17.86 18.70 18.83 19.23 19.85

Natural Gas 12.3712.7112.7911.9615.1714.6116.80 11.55 12.36 11.45 13.45 14.48 14.3514.46 15.58

Other Fuels 3.513.214.154.495.064.353.34 3.14 3.56 4.05 4.41 4.22 4.884.37 4.28

Oil & Gas Extraction [2] 15.9018.0519.3519.1916.6717.9317.69 15.93 17.19 16.08 15.17 15.08 15.07 17.22 17.42

Fuel Use 15.7417.8919.1819.0116.4917.7417.51 15.77 17.03 15.91 14.99 14.90 16.9714.85 17.16

Fugitive Emissions 0.160.160.170.170.180.180.18 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.260.22 0.26

Cement Plants 9.719.9810.039.859.799.239.45 9.20 8.60 5.70 5.54 6.11 6.89 7.17 7.58

Clinker Production 5.815.966.035.875.825.285.52 5.66 5.28 3.60 3.46 4.08 4.934.65 5.27

Fuel Use 3.904.014.003.983.973.953.93 3.55 3.31 2.10 2.08 2.04 2.252.23 2.31

Cogeneration Heat Output 12.0912.3412.8510.5510.6110.4211.63 11.08 10.34 12.49 12.55 11.09 10.76 10.94 9.59

Other Fugitive and Process Emissions 1.701.641.621.681.681.751.98 1.71 1.65 1.51 1.49 1.42 1.37 1.45 1.50

Pipelines 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

Manufacturing 0.130.140.140.130.130.140.14 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.110.10 0.12

Other 1.561.501.471.551.551.611.83 1.58 1.54 1.41 1.39 1.31 1.341.27 1.38

Electric Power 104.05107.34114.66112.06108.12121.46104.37 113.43 119.61 100.98 89.96 87.61 94.73 89.01 87.74

In-State Generation 49.6344.8348.9347.8149.4462.7458.70 53.90 54.10 53.09 46.53 40.91 50.82 49.12 51.37

Natural Gas 43.0338.0842.3640.8742.1255.4150.87 47.07 47.97 46.03 40.54 35.88 45.6145.72 46.38

Other Fuels 5.465.605.425.806.186.186.66 5.68 4.99 5.72 4.89 3.87 2.754.29 4.22

Fugitive and Process Emissions 1.141.161.151.141.141.151.16 1.15 1.13 1.34 1.09 1.15 0.770.81 0.76

Imported Electricity 54.4362.5065.7364.2558.6758.7245.67 59.53 65.51 47.89 43.43 46.70 43.91 39.89 36.37

Unspecified Imports 27.8429.8932.7831.9126.8025.3114.20 32.59 37.75 14.98 13.44 15.51 11.8117.46 13.42

Specified Imports 26.5932.6232.9532.3431.8833.4231.47 26.94 27.76 32.91 29.99 31.20 28.0726.45 22.95

Commercial and Residential 41.5140.8242.3541.1042.6540.6941.80 41.71 42.06 42.13 43.56 44.00 41.24 41.84 36.79

Residential Fuel Use 28.2827.8929.0628.0328.5128.3629.27 28.41 28.72 28.36 29.09 29.54 27.24 28.02 23.61

Natural Gas 26.5325.9027.3026.6027.4627.3527.95 26.65 26.59 26.23 26.96 27.49 26.4925.73 22.08

Other Fuels 1.762.001.751.441.051.011.33 1.76 2.13 2.13 2.13 2.05 1.531.51 1.53

Commercial Fuel Use 12.8112.5312.6712.8113.0811.2811.44 12.80 12.97 12.86 13.55 13.68 13.24 13.12 12.59

Natural Gas 11.5810.9011.1311.3511.8710.0710.04 11.45 11.13 10.99 11.16 11.32 11.1211.10 10.55

Other Fuels 1.231.621.531.461.211.211.41 1.35 1.84 1.87 2.39 2.36 2.002.15 2.04

Commercial Cogeneration Heat Output 0.420.400.620.261.061.051.09 0.49 0.37 0.92 0.92 0.78 0.76 0.71 0.58
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California Carbon Dioxide Inventory for 2000-2014
— by Category as Defined in the 2008 Scoping Plan

million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Fourth Assessment Report's 100-yr Global Warming Potentials)

Carbon Dioxide

2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Agriculture 5.774.884.724.484.603.974.07 4.03 4.25 2.77 2.94 3.82 4.09 3.92 4.86

Crop Growing & Harvesting 0.480.300.240.240.230.160.27 0.26 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.23 0.22 0.21

Soil Preparation and Disturbances 0.480.300.240.240.230.160.27 0.26 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.220.23 0.21

General Fuel Use 5.284.594.494.244.373.813.80 3.77 4.08 2.60 2.77 3.64 3.86 3.69 4.65

Diesel 3.853.393.162.993.032.682.51 2.67 3.17 1.74 1.95 2.51 2.522.46 3.53

Natural Gas 0.880.690.820.850.940.750.98 0.79 0.75 0.69 0.65 0.65 0.690.70 0.64

Gasoline 0.540.500.500.400.400.380.31 0.31 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.47 0.480.71 0.49

Other Fuels 0.010.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

Total CO2 Emissions 417.20421.44430.17421.88422.52425.11410.51

[1] Includes equipment used in construction, mining, oil drilling, industrial and airport ground operations.  [2] Reflects emissions from combustion of natural gas, diesel, and lease fuel plus 
fugitive emissions. [3] These categories are listed in the Industrial sector of ARB's GHG Emission Inventory sectors. [4] This category is listed in the Electric Power sector of ARB's GHG 
Emission Inventory sectors

422.24 418.39 389.20 379.94 375.17 380.23 376.02 372.38
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